	09-21-199	9		
FORM PTO 9-17.99			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI	
To the Honorable Commiss.	101150343		nts or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1979 SEF	17 AN 10:55	2. Name and address of receiving particular	rty(ies):	
A.T.L. Agricultural Technology Limited Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	LEINANCE	Name: Acos Limited	······································	
3. Nature of conveyance:	_165110	Street Address: <u>Place Farm, Newma</u> Suffolk, CB8 9PA, United Kingdom		
<u>X</u> Assignment _ Merger		Additional name(s) & address(es) atta		
_ Security Agreement _ Chang _ Other				
Execution Date: February 15, 1999				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s).				
If this document is being filed together with a new a	pplication, the execution da	te of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
09/242,761				
	Additional numbers attac	ched: Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and p	patents involved: one	
Name: William M. Lee. Jr.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$4	0	
Internal Address: Lee, Mann, Smith, McWilliam Street Address: P.O. Box 2786	s, Sweeney & Ohlson	X Enclosed		
City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>Illinois</u> Zip: <u>60690-2786</u>		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account number:		
		12-0913		
		(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by	deposit account.)	
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for original document.	regoing information is t	rue and correct and any attached co	opy is a true copy of the	
-	1. Sim M			
William M. Lee, Jr	Signature	Date	mber 14, 1999	
	Total number	of pages including cover sheet, atta	achments and document 5	
				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sh	Do not detach thi eet information to:	is portion		
/1999 MTHAI1 00000065 09242761	Commissioner of Patent			
:581 40.00 DP	Box Assign Washington, D	.C. 20231		
document and gathering the data needed, and completin	g and reviewing the sample of	cover sheet. Send comments regarding th	is burden estimate to the U.S. Pate	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheat is document and gathering the data needed, and completing and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, J	s estimated to average about and reviewing the sample of	30 minutes per document to be recorde cover sheet. Send comments regarding th	is burden estimate to the U.S.	

PATENT REEL: 010235 FRAME: 0329

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the ¹Sth day of <u>February</u> 1999 BETWEEN A.T.L. Agricultural Technology Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales, of Place Farm, Newmarket Road, Kirtling, Newmarket, Suffolk, CB8 9PA, England (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part and Acos Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales of Place Farm, Newmarket Road, Kirtling, Newmarket, Suffolk, CB8 9PA, England (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

WHEREAS

(A) The Assignor is the Applicant in respect of, and is entitled to the benefit of, the UK Patent Applications, Patent Applications filed under the Patent Corporation Treaty and European Patent Application (hereinafter referred to as "the Applications") respectively set forth in Schedules 1, 2 and 3 hereto.

(B) The Assignor has agreed to sell the Applications for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS

(1) In consideration of the sum of f1 (one pound sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all right, title and interest in the Applications, and all rights, powers, privileges, liberties and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from all incumbrances to the intent that the grant of any patent pursuant to the Applications shall be in the name of and shall vest in the name of the Assignee, and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Applications which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, the right to apply for patents or other forms of protection in or for any other country or territory in respect of the inventions the subject of the Applications, and all entitlement, right, title and interest in the inventions the subject of the Applications, TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

(2) At the request and cost of the Assignee the Assignor shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may from time to time be necessary or proper to obtain the acceptance of the Application and for procuring the grant of patents pursuant to the Application.

(3) The Assignee shall by virtue of this Assignment be entitled to any patents to be granted pursuant to the Application direct to the Assignee.

(4) IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000 (sixty thousand pounds sterling).

2

SCHEDULE 1

UK Patent Applications

<u>No.</u>	Filing date		
9517258.1	23 August 1995		
9704566.0	5 March 1997		

SCHEDULE 2

PCT Patent Applications

<u>No.</u>	Filing date		
PCT/GB96/02047	21	August	1996
PCT/GB97/02175	12	August	1997

SCHEDULE 3

European Patent Application

<u>No.</u>

<u>Filing date</u>

EP 96928536.0 21 August 1996

PATENT REEL: 010235 FRAME: 0332

3

IN WITNESS whereof this Assignment has been executed by or on behalf of the parties hereto on the date and year first above written.

For and on behalf of A.T.L. Agricultural Technology Limited

R.W. Saller

Director/Company Secretary

Witness

For and on behalf of Acos Limited

1. Sadler

Director/Company Secretary

s. P. exp.

Witness

PATENT REEL: 010235 FRAME: 0333

RECORDED: 09/17/1999